City of Sherwood, Oregon

Resolution No. 99-796

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SHERWOOD TO APPROPRIATE FINANCIAL RESOURCES TO THE ATFALATI RECREATIONAL DISTRICT FOR THE FEASIBILITY STUDY OF A SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood, in conjunction with the Cities of Tigard, Tualatin, Durham, and the Tigard-Tualatin School District, Sherwood School District, Washington County, and the Atfalati Recreational District, are entering into an agreement to study the feasibility of a Recreational District for southern Washington County; and

WHEREAS, participation in this project is deemed committed upon an act of Council to ratify the proposed funding amount of \$4,400.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Approval</u>: The City Council of the City of Sherwood is authorizing the distribution of \$3,400.00 for Phase 1 of the feasibility study, and \$1,000.00 for Phase 2 of the study, for a total disbursement of \$4,400.00, to be payable to the Atfalati Recreational District.

<u>Section 2. Maintenance and Oversight</u>: The Park Development Coordinator shall maintain oversight for the City of Sherwood to the Atfalati Recreational District to make sure that said disbursements are spent according to the proposed budget as approved by the Executive Committee of the Atfalati Recreational District of which the Park Development Coordinator is a member.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>: This resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 11th day of May 1999.

Walt Hitchcock, Mayor

ATTEST:

C.L. Wiley, City Recorder Pro Tem